2022, for a total public review period of 91 days, by responsible and trustee agencies and 
the public and the California State Clearinghouse for review and comment, and the 
County received twelve (12) comment letters from agencies, thirty-two (32) letters from 
groups, and two-thousand-eight-hundred-twenty-one (2,821) individual comment letters; 
and 

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2022, the Planning Commission held a Special Public 
Hearing to take public comment on the adequacy of the Draft EIR; and 

WHEREAS, the EIR analyzes all of the potential environmental impacts of the

[...]

A gold mine, and specifically its related facilities, 
would plausibly serve as an additional applicable use.  

Meanwhile, the USF designation is intended for single-family residential uses 
at densities of up to 4 dwelling units per acre (LUE Policy 1.2.4.c. The 
proposed Project with three hundred twelve (312) employees slated to work at 
the mine, twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week, would not be 
consistent with the “open, rural, lifestyle, pastoral character.”   

Thus, the proposed Project would not be consisted with General Plan Policy

[...]

The Project as proposed would be a gold mining 
operation on a site zoned for industrial use, which is consistent with the policy. 
The mining operations would occur twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) 
days a week. It is estimated that a maximum of two hundred thirty-six (236) 
one-way truck trips and an average of one hundred fifteen (115) one-way truck 
trips would occur over eighty (80) years. This level of mining and processing 
activity could also be considered inconsistent with the rural character and 
quality of life of the surrounding area. While the above ground facilities 
include adequate setbacks from adjacent land uses, and as noted in the